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INTRODUCTION

This document is the first editicii of the Facilities Related Elements
Section of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY developed as part of the WICHE
Management Information Systems Program. The elements in this section
apply to both current and historical data concerning Facilities.

The foundation of the WICHE MIS Program will be a body of uniform
data elements which all participating institutions will use to some degree
in building their data base. Compatibility of information exchanged across
institutional lines can be achieved only with uniformity of the data
elements from which all subsequent data and information will be derived.
Hence, identification of the discrete data elements which will be
incorporated in the data bases of institutions participating in the
WICHE MIS Program is an early developmental task of major importance.

The Facilities Related Elements Section of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY is the
third of five sections which will be included in the total dictionary.

In order to place the Facilities Related Elements Section in its proper
perspective, all of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY Sections are Tisted below.

I: Student Relatzd Elements

II: Staff Related Ciements
I7"- Facilities Related Elements
[v: Course Related Elements

V: Finance Related Elements

The preliminary draft of this publication indicated a sixth section
dealing with data eiements related to major equipment. This section has
been incorporated into the Facilities Related Elements Section. The

Course Related Elements Section was previously referred to as the

Curricular Related Elements Section.




The five sections of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY are not intended
to represent specific institutional files. Appendix B contains further
comments on file structures.

The Facilities Related Elements Section of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY
follows the same format as the previously prepared Student Related
Elements Section. The elements in this draft are bas~d, for the most
part on two publications:

(1) Higher Education Facilities Classification and Inventory

Procedures Manual published by the National Center for

Educational Statistics in 1968, and

(2) A draft of the Space Utilization Manual prepared by the

Space Utilization Committee of the Association of the
Executive Directors of Higher Education Facilities
Commissions and the Division of College Facilities,
United States Office of Education.

The data element definitions in this draft are compatible with
the Higher Education Facilities Classification and Inventory Pro-
cedures Manual (HEFCM) and further details and instructiens on
these data elements can be obtained from that manual. It should be
noted that the standard classification of organizational units and
subject fields that appears in the HEFCM will, at a later date, be
compatible with the HEGIS Taxonomy currently published in a review
draft by the National Centei fc~ Educational Statistics. Further
discussion will be necess. =~ tr clarify the distinction between insti-

tutional programs and organizational units.




The Facilities Related Data Elements presented in this first edition
are not fixed. It is anticipated tiiat as analytical models and formulae
are constructed for use in the WICHE Management Information Systems Program,
additional data elements may be needed, and some of those now identified may
be eliminated from the list. The data element base and the analytical models
are inextricably linked together and neither the data base nor the models can
be made independent of one another. It is reaconably safe, however, tn assume
that most of the Facilities Related Elements listed in this first edition will
remain in future editions of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY.

This edition of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY presents definitions of
data elements important to the development of the WICHE MIS Program.
Derived data elements have not been included when the basic elements used
to compute the derived element are present. The criteria for inclusion of
data elements in this edition are:

1. Necessary for compietion of the Higher Education
General Informaton Survey (HEGIS).

2. Likely to be needed for Cost Exchange Procedures.
3. Likely to be needed for the Student Flow Model.

4. Likely to be needed for the Resource Requirements
Prediction Model.

5. Necessary to link operational files together for
the derivation of information.

6. Basic to institutional record keeping.

The Facilities Related Elements identified in this publication are not
intended as a complete 1ist oi all data elements an institution
will need for its management and reporting purposes. Most colleges and
universities will have unique management information needs which will
require unique data elements. Further, routine operations of institutions
will require data elements not included in this Dictionary. No data

element dictionary can be expected to provide a Tist of items which would be
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exhaustive in the context of unigue data needs of institutions. Therzfore,
most institutions will be able to identify facilities related data elements,
in addition to those listed in the Dictionary, which they would wish to or
must collect for their own purposes.

A second edition of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY is planned. This
second edition will incorporate changes resulting from (1) reactions by
the higher education community to the first edition, (2) early experience
with WICHE MIS Models, and (3) additional efforts by the MIS Staff in the
area of higher education information systems. The second edition will
also be expanded to include technical info:rmation such as suggested code

structures, drtailed category definitions and programming aids.



Dictionary Organization and Format

The Facilities Related Elements identified in this section of the
DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY have been arouped into two categorizs for
convenient examination. The numbers attached to the elements are intended
only to facilitate identification and location of the elements and have
no implication for standard coding practices. Also, the lettered categories
indicataed for elements are not intended to imply any codina structures.

The numbering scheme utilized in this draft is as follows:

1. 001-099 FACILITY ELEMENTS

2. 100-198 ROOM ELEMENTS.

Although tne DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY dealis with elementary data
certain data elements must be appropriately coded to estalblish a
relationship betweer files for the derivation of data fcr analytical
purposes. These "linking" elements are identified ‘n the comments
column of the Dictionary.

In order to define each data element, the Dictionary provides (1) a
number, (2) a title, (3) a descrip:ion and (4) comments needed for further
clarification. In addition, the publication indicates the anticipated
utility of each element. These indications must bhe preliminary in this
edition since the Cost Exchange Procedures and thz Planning Models are

not yet comoleted.




Key to Columns Used in This Dictionary

Number Column -- Number for identification of specific elements
with a structure to indicate category, as explained earlier.
(The numbers are not intended to be a standard coding scheme).

Title Column -- A brief identification for the data element.

Comments Column -- Additional information as may be needed

to further define the data element, justify its inclusion, or

identify its relationship to other elements.

USES Columns:

HEGIS --

Level III --
Cost Exchange

Level IV --
Models

"X" in this column indicates that this element
is needed feor the compilation of information for
the Higher Education General Information Survey
(HEGIS report).

“X" in this column indicates that this element

is likely to be needed for exchange of comparable
cost information between participating institutions
(associated with WICHE MIS Level III participation).

"P" in this column indicates that this element
is 1ikely to be needed for the WICHE MIS Resource
Requirements Prediction Model (RRPM-1)

"F" in this column indicates that this element
is Tikely to be needed for the WICHE MIS Student
Flow Model.

"S"™ in this column indicates that this element
is likely tu be needed for a future WICHE MIS
simulation model.

(This column is associated with WICHE MIS Level IV
participation) .



DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY
FACILITIES RELATED ELEMENTS

Data Element Index

Alphabetical Index

Number Name Page
013 Acquisition or Construction Cost 14
106 Actual Stations Z
011 Additional Canital i3
021 Buildina Levels 18
007 Circulation Area 12
09 Construction Area 13
023 Construction Process 19
006 Custodial Area 12
012 Estimated Renlacemant Value 14
020 Facility Location 18
002 Facility MName 1
003 Facility “ame Abbreviation 11
001 Facility Number 11
016 Facility Ownership 16
019 Functional Suitability 17
004 Gross Area 11
010 Initial Canital Investment 13
017 Initial Occunancy Date 17
008 Mechanical Area 13
014 Moveable Equinment Cost 15
005 Met Assignable Area, Facility 12
103 Met Assignable Area., Room 20
104 Organizational Unit 21
018 Physical Conditinn 17
105 Program Identif“cation 21
109 Room Accessibility 23
101 Room Number 20
102 Room Type 20
015 Site Acquisition and/or Development Costs 15
107 Station Desian Capacitv 22
103 Station Tyne 22
022 Structural Type 19




HEGIS
Number

011
012
016
N04
010
017
005
103
104
018
105
101
102

DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY

FACIi TTIES RELATED ELEMENTS

Data Element Index

Name

Additional Capital
tstimated Replacement Value
Facility Ownership

Gross Area

Initial Capital Investment
Initial Occupancy Date

Net Assignable Area, Facility
Net Assianable Area, Room
Organizational Unit
Physical Condition

Program Identification

Room Number

Room Type



Cost Exchange (Level III)

Number

013
105
011
012
016
019
004
010
017
014
035
103
018
105
101
102
015

DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY

FACILITIES RELATED ELEMENTS

Data Elzment Index

Name

Acquisition or Construction Cost

Actual Stations

Additional Capital

Estimated Replacement Value
Facility Ownershio

Functional Suitability

Gross Area

Initial Capital Investment
Initial Occupancy Date

Moveable Equipment Cost

Met Assignahle Area, Facility

Net Assignable Area, Room
hysical Condition

Pregram Identification

Reoom Number

Room Type

Site Acquisition and/or Development Costs



DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY
FACILITIES RELATED ELEMENTS

Data Element Index

Models (Level 1V)

Number ivame Hodel Page
013 Acquisition or Construction Cost P 14
106 Actual Stations p 21
011 Additional Capital P 13
007 Circulation Area S 12
009 Construction Area S 13
006 Custodial Area S 12
012 Estimated Replacement Value p 14
020 Facility Location S 18
001 Facility Number p 11
019 Functional Suitability P 17
004 Gross Area p 11
010 Initial Capital Investment P 13
017 Initial Occupancy Date P V7
008 Mechanical Area S 13
014 ‘ioveable Equipment Cos: P 15
005 et Assignable Area, Facility p 12
103 Net Assignable Area, Room P 20
104 Organizational Unit P 21
018 Pnysical Condition P 17
105 Program Identification P 21
101 Room Number p 20
102 Room Type p 20
015 Site Acquisition and/or p 15

Development Costs
107 Station Design Capacity p 22
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APPENDIX A

Development of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIOMARY

A1l sections of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY were developed in

cooperation with the WMICHE MIS Data Element Task Force. The members of

the Data Element Task Force are listed below:

Name and Position

Mr. J. Spencer Carlson
Director, Office of
Student Services

Mr. Roger M. Emanuel
Coordinator, Models and
Simulation

Mr. James Farmer
Director, Information Systems

Dr. Parker Fowler
Systems Coordinator

Mr. R. Keith Martin
Director, Management Systens
Department

Dr. Keith Smith (Dec. 1968 to Aug. 1969)
Associate Director

Mr. David Nyman (Sep. 1969 - Present)
Assistant Director for Data Systems

Mr. George J. Turner
Director of Information Systems

~-24-

Institution/agency

University of Oredgon

University of California

California State Colleges
Crlorado Commission of Higher
Education

University of Washington

Board of Higher Education
Scate of Il1linois

Board of Higher Education
State of I1linois

University of California



In addition to the efforts of the Data Element Task Force, the
WICHE MIS Analytical Studies Task Force also reviewed each section of the
DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY. This group has responsibility for conceptualizing
the models and formulae which will use the basic data elements to produce
derived data and information important for institutional management.

Members of the Analytical Studies Task Force are listed below:

Name and Position Institution/agency
Dr. Robert Adams University of California at
Professor of Economics Santa Cruz
Mr. James Farmer The California State Colleges

Director, Information Systems

Mr. John Keller University of California
Directer of Analytical Studies

Dr. Thomas iason University of Colorado
Director of Institutional Research

Mr. K. Charles lcIntyre Coordinating Council for
Principal Higher Education Higher Education
Specialist California
Mr. Gordon Osborn State University of New York
Director of Analytical Studies
Mr. Garland Peed State Center Junior College
Assistant Superiatendent, District
Business California
Mr. James Ryan University of Washington

Vice President for Planning
and Budgeting

Dr. Martin Zeigler University of I1lincis
Associate Provost

tach section of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY was published and
distributed in preliminary draft form. The fourteen participating states
held reviews of the preliminary draft with institutions in their state. The

state representatives then met for a regional review to summarize comments
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on the Dictionary. The fuurteen state representatives for the regional

review of the Facilities Related Elements Section were:

Mr. J. Spencer Carlson

Nirector, Office of Student Services
University of Oregon

527 Prince Campbell Hall

Eugene, Oregon 97403

503-342-1411

Mr. Ted E. Davis

Financial Vice President
University of Utah

210 Park Building

Salt Lake City, Utah 84112
801-322-6206

Dr. Parker Fowler

Systems Coordinator

CoTorado Commission on Higher
Education

719 State Services Building

Denver, Colerado 80203

303-802-2115

Dr. Thomas L. Goins

Deputy Director for Budgets

Capital Budget, Physical Facilities
Board of Higher Education

State of I1linois

300 East Monroe

104 St. George Building
Springfield, I1linois 62706
217-525-2551

Mr. K. Donald Jessup
Institutional Studies Officer
University of Nevada System
Suite 340 Arlington Towers
100 N. Arlington Avenue

Reno, Nevada 89501
702-784-6841

Dr. Donald Kline

Executive Director of Higher
Education

Idaho State Board of Education

1220 American Terrace

Boise, Idaho 83706

208-344-5811

Mr. Robert Langlois

University Coordinator for

Information Systems

Central Administration-Systems
Planning and Cocrdination

State University of New York

8 Thurlow Terrace

Albany, New York 12201

518-454-4940 -26-~

Mr. Bill Lannan

Assistant Executive Office
Montaria University System
State Capitol

Helena, Montana 59601
406-442-3024

Mr. R. Keith Martin

Director, Management Systems
Department

University of Washington

340 U-District Building

1107 N. E. 45th

Seattle, Washington 98105

206-543-8244

Mr. Robert Morphew
Data Processing
University of Alaska
Box A

College, Alaska 99735

Dr. James Ranz

Dean of Academic Affairs
Uriversity of Wyoming
Laramie, Wyoming 80270
307-766-3273

Dr. Donald S. Stuart

Associate Executive Secretary

New Mexico Board of Education
Finance

Room 207, Legislation Executive
Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

505-827-2118

Mr. Kenji Sumida

Coordinator, Planning and Budgeti
University of Hawaii

2444 Dole Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
808-944-8080

Dr. Courtland L. Washburn

Chief Specialist in Higher
Education

Catlifornia Coordinating Council
for Higher Education

1020 Twelfth Street

Sacramento, California 95814

916-445-7933



APPENDIX B
Comments on File Structure

Some educators have expressed concern that the development and
widespread use of uniform data systems will destroy institutional
autonomy with regard to coding and file structure. The WICHE MIS
Program is designed to allow institutional autonomy in such
matters and, at the same time, to make it possible to derive data
which will be truly comparable for interinstitutional comparisons.

WICHE has published a technical report entitled, "Concepts Underlying
Compatibility!," which specifically speaks to this point.

In so far as this section of the DATA ELEMENT DICTIONARY is
concerned, tne elements are listed without reference to how they should
be stored in a data system. No attempt has been made to define standard
codes, field formats, or file structures, and the Tisting of items in
this section of the Dictionary is in no way meant to imply that these
elements necessarily must be kept in a specific file.

The major purpose of coilecting some of the data elements included
in this section of the Dictionary is to obtain longitudinal data depicting
chanies in characteristics over a period of time. For this reason,
several of the elements will have to be stored in historical files
as updated versions of the elements are collected. The precise method
of storage for such historical data is considered by WICHE to be an
institutional prerogative. It is only necessary that institutions
participating at the various levels be able to produce the required
longitudinal data when the need arises.

The WICHE MIS Program anticipates further publications dealing with
suggested code structures and file formats to aid institutions on the
threshold of the development of data systems.

1Dr. Ben Lawrence, "The Concepts Underlying Compatibility in the

WICHE Management Information Systems Program," Compatible Management Information

Systems. Boulder, Colorado: Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education
May, 1969.
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